Implementation of IFRS 16 as of 1 January 2018

On December 31, 2018, the Company realized only operating leases as a tenant. For these leases, during the

adoption of IFRS 16, the Company recognized lease liabilities and rights carried out from assets` use. The

liabilities were valued at the present value of the remaining leases, discounted by the “incremental borrowing

rate”) on 31 December 2018. The rights related to assets` use were valued at an amount equal to the lease

liability.

Τhe retroactive effect  of the adoption of the IFRS 16 on the  financial statements of  comparable period

2018 are as follows:

Thessaloniki Port Authority ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
Société Anonyme for the fiscal year ended on December 31, 2019

(Th. P. A. SA) (amounts in € unless otherwise specified)

*The comparative period has been restated applying the full retrospective approach of IFRS 16 (see detailed note 4.3)

49

Effect of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Financial Position Statement  31.12.2018

Financial Position Statement

ASSETS

Non current assets

31.12.2018 as

reported

31 December 2018

restated*

Effect of IFRS 16

adoption   %

Investment property 3.028.963,36 3.028.963,36

Tangible fixed assets 49.382.179,23 49.448.719,23 66.540,00 0,13%

Intangible assets 594.844,36 594.844,36

Right-of-use asset - 43.278.000,00 43.278.000,00

Long-term receivables 27.534,32 27.534,32

Other long-term receivables - -

Restricted cash 10.000.000,00 10.000.000,00

Deferred tax assets 4.927.207,81 5.169.304,98 242.097,17 4,91%

Total non current assets 67.960.729,08 111.547.366,25 43.586.637,17 64,14%

Current assets

Inventories 1.724.392,82 1.724.392,82

Trade receivables 2.833.200,95 2.833.200,95

Down payments and other receivables 6.036.065,65 6.036.065,65

Other financial assets - -

Cash and equivalents 91.036.781,75 91.036.781,75

Total current assets 101.630.441,17 101.630.441,17 - -

Total Assets 169.591.170,25 213.177.807,42 43.586.637,17 25,70%

EQUITY

Equity

Share capital 30.240.000,00 30.240.000,00

Reserves 66.207.907,34 66.207.907,34

Retained earnings 54.196.827,24 53.444.022,41 (752.804,83) (1,39%)

 150.644.734,58 149.891.929,75 (752.804,83) (0,50%)

LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities

Provisions for liabilities to employees 3.945.104,61 3.945.104,61

Other provisions 914.867,98 914.867,98

Lease liability - 44.339.442,00 44.339.442,00

Other long-term liabilities 124.531,92 124.531,92

Total long-term liabilities 4.984.504,51 49.323.946,51 44.339.442,00 889,55%

Short-term liabilities

Liabilities to suppliers 3.008.372,84 3.008.372,84

Customer down payments 2.877.914,44 2.877.914,44

Income taxes payable - -

Dividends payable - -

Short-term lease liability - 1.350.000,00 1.350.000,00

Other liabilities and accrued expenses 8.075.643,88 6.725.643,88 (1.350.000,00) (16,72%)

Total short-term liabilities 13.961.931,16 13.961.931,16 - -

Total Liabilities 18.946.435,67 63.285.877,67 44.339.442,00 234,03%

Total Equity and Liabilities 169.591.170,25 213.177.807,42 43.586.637,17 25,70%

Thessaloniki Port Authority ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
Société Anonyme for the fiscal year ended on December 31, 2019

(Th. P. A. SA) (amounts in € unless otherwise specified)

*The comparative period has been restated applying the full retrospective approach of IFRS 16 (see detailed note 4.3)

50

• IFRS 9 (Amendments) “Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation”

The amendments allow companies to measure particular prepayable financial assets with so-called negative

compensation at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income if a specified condition is

met—instead of at fair value through profit or loss.

• IAS 28 (Amendments) “Long term interests in associates and joint ventures”

The amendments clarify that companies account for long-term interests in an associate or joint venture—to

which the equity method is not applied—using IFRS 9.

• IFRIC 23 “Uncertainty over income tax treatments”

The interpretation explains how to recognize, and measure deferred and current income tax assets and liabilities

where there is uncertainty over a tax treatment. IFRIC 23 applies to all aspects of income tax accounting where

there is such uncertainty, including taxable profit or loss, the tax bases of assets and liabilities, tax losses and

credits and tax rates.

Effect of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Comprehensive Income Statement  1/1 - 31/12/2018

Comprehensive Income Statement

1/1 - 31/12/2018

as reported

1/1 - 31/12/2018

restated*

Effect of IFRS

16 adoption   %

Sales 58.534.687,97 58.534.687,97

Cost of sales (31.402.703,93) (31.062.183,93) 340.520,00 (1,08%)

Gross Profit 27.131.984,04 27.472.504,04 340.520,00 1,26%

Other revenue and profits 6.383.493,42 6.383.493,42

Administrative expenses (6.727.597,25) (6.727.597,25)

Distribution expenses (737.234,36) (737.234,36)

Other expenses and losses (2.415.886,18) (2.415.886,18)

Operating results before taxes, financial and investment results 23.634.759,67 23.975.279,67 340.520,00 1,44%

Financial income 1.140.065,49 1.140.065,49

Financial expenses (45.559,24) (1.380.981,24) (1.335.422,00) 2.931,18%

Fiscal year profits before tax 24.729.265,92 23.734.363,92 (994.902,00) (4,02%)

Income tax (7.577.474,89) (7.335.377,72) 242.097,17 (3,19%)

Fiscal year profits net of tax (A) 17.151.791,03 16.398.986,20 (752.804,83) (4,39%)

Items to be posteriorly classified in the P&L account

Profit/(Loss) from the valuation of financial instruments available for sale - -

Items that will not be posteriorly classified in the P&L account

Profits from the remeasurement of fixed benefit plans 238.354,35 238.354,35

Corresponding income tax (60.912,78) (60.912,78)

Other comprehensive income net of tax (B) 177.441,57 177.441,57 - -

Total comprehensive income net of tax (Α + Β) 17.329.232,60 16.576.427,77 (752.804,83) (4,34%)

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in € ) 1,7016 1,6269 (0,0747) (4,39%)

Profits before taxes, financial and investment results and total

depreciation 27.604.778,77 28.954.778,77 1.350.000,00 4,89%

Thessaloniki Port Authority ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
Société Anonyme for the fiscal year ended on December 31, 2019

(Th. P. A. SA) (amounts in € unless otherwise specified)

*The comparative period has been restated applying the full retrospective approach of IFRS 16 (see detailed note 4.3)

51

• IAS 19 (Amendments) “Plan amendment, curtailment or settlement”

The amendments specify how companies determine pension expenses when changes to a defined benefit

pension plan occur.

• Annual Improvements to IFRS (2015 – 2017 Cycle)

The amendments set out below include changes to four IFRSs.